HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 412 by Representative White

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 5, after "program;" and before "and to" insert "to provide for effectiveness;"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 9, after "<u>§2508.</u>" and before "<u>creation;</u>" delete "<u>Louisiana Imagination</u> 5 Library Program and Fund;" and insert "Imagination Library of Louisiana and fund;"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 1, line 10, after "<u>A. The</u>" and before "<u>is hereby</u>" delete "<u>Louisiana Imagination</u>
 <u>Library Program</u>" and insert "<u>Imagination Library of Louisiana</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, line 15, after "<u>B.(1)</u>" and before "<u>authority</u>" delete "<u>The</u>" insert "<u>Subject to</u> 11 <u>appropriation of funds by the legislature as provided in Subsection C of this Section, the</u>"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 13 On page 2, line 15, after "with" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of line
- 14 16, delete "Broadcasting" and insert "an organization that provides age-appropriate books
- 15 to children ages birth to five years old on a monthly basis"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 17, after "<u>The</u>" and before "<u>Fund</u>," delete "<u>Louisiana Imagination Library</u>"
 and insert "<u>Imagination Library of Louisiana</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 20 On page 2, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:
- 21 "(3) All monies appropriated by the legislature or designated to the fund
 22 through donation, gift, grant, or any other revenue shall be deposited in the fund.
 23 Monies in the fund shall be invested in the same manner as monies are invested in
 24 the state general fund. Interest earned on investment of monies in the funds shall be
 25 credited to the fund."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, at the beginning of line 22, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)" 28
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 30 On page 2, after line 27, insert the following:
- "Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor
 or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law
 without signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the

Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by
 the legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such approval."